
GST Collections June 24 Jun-25 % Growth June 24 Jun-25 % Growth
A B C D = C/B-1 E F G = F/E-1

A.1. Domestic
CGST 32,627                                     34,558                    1,08,882                    1,18,625 
SGST 40,715                                     43,268                    1,34,518                    1,46,542 
IGST 47,270                                     48,680                    1,56,968                    1,76,951 
CESS 12,188                                     12,400                       35,648                       36,376 

Gross Domestic Revenue 1,32,800           1,38,906                    4.6%                    4,36,016                    4,78,494 9.7%

A.2. Imports
IGST 40,040              44,600                       1,17,746                  1,40,424                  
CESS 972                    1,091                         3,056                       3,446                       

Gross Import Revenue 41,012              45,690                       11.4% 1,20,802                  1,43,869                  19.1%
A.3. Gross GST Revenue(A.1+A.2)

CGST 32,627              34,558                       1,08,882                  1,18,625                  
SGST 40,715              43,268                       1,34,518                  1,46,542                  
IGST 87,310              93,280                       2,74,714                  3,17,375                  
CESS 13,160              13,491                       38,704                     39,821                     

Total Gross GST Revenue 1,73,813           1,84,597                    6.2% 5,56,818                  6,22,363                  11.8%
B.1. Domestic Refunds

CGST 2,809                 3,194                         8,699                       10,648                     
SGST 3,693                 3,873                         11,034                     13,090                     
IGST 4,335                 5,372                         13,420                     19,425                     
CESS 243                    204                            775                          969                          

Refund - Domestic 11,080              12,643                       14.1% 33,929                     44,132                     30.1%
B.2. Export GST Refunds through ICEGATE

IGST 8,604                 12,688                       32,248                     35,198                     
CESS 169                    159                            467                          500                          

Refund - Imports 8,773                 12,848                       46.4% 32,716                     35,699                     9.1%
B.3. Total Refund (B.1+B.2)

CGST 2,809                 3,194                         8,699                       10,648                     
SGST 3,693                 3,873                         11,034                     13,090                     
IGST 12,938              18,061                       45,669                     54,623                     
CESS 413                    363                            1,243                       1,469                       

Total Refund 19,853              25,491                       28.4% 66,645                     79,831                     19.8%
C.1 Net Revenue Domestic (A.1 - B.1)

CGST 29,818              31,364                       1,00,182                  1,07,977                  
SGST 37,022              39,395                       1,23,484                  1,33,452                  
IGST 42,935              43,308                       1,43,548                  1,57,527                  
CESS 11,945              12,197                       34,872                     35,407                     

Net Domestic Revenue 1,21,720           1,26,263                    3.7% 4,02,087                  4,34,362                  8.0%
C.2 Net Revenue Customs (GST)  (A.2 - B.2)

IGST 31,437              31,911                       85,498                     1,05,225                  
CESS 803                    932                            2,589                       2,945                       

Net Customs Revenue 32,239              32,843                       1.9% 88,087                     1,08,171                  22.8%
C.3 Net Revenue (C.1+C.2))

CGST 29,818              31,364                       1,00,182                  1,07,977                  
SGST 37,022              39,395                       1,23,484                  1,33,452                  
IGST 74,372              75,219                       2,29,046                  2,62,752                  
CESS 12,747              13,128                       37,461                     38,352                      

Total Net GST Revenue 1,53,959           1,59,106                    3.3% 4,90,174                  5,42,533                  10.7%

Note :
The above numbers are provisional and the actuals number may have slightly vary on finalisation

GST Gross and Net Collections as on  30/06/2025 (Amount in crores)
Monthly Yearly



Table 1: State-wise growth of GST Revenues during June, 20251 

State/UT June-24 June-25 Growth (%) 
Jammu and Kashmir 555 566 2% 
Himachal Pradesh 886 902 2% 
Punjab 2,306 2,232 -3% 
Chandigarh 224 220 -2% 
Uttarakhand 1,705 1,699 0% 
Haryana 9,038 9,959 10% 
Delhi 5,289 5,610 6% 
Rajasthan 4,254 4,522 6% 
Uttar Pradesh 9,601 9,248 -4% 
Bihar 1,525 1,709 12% 
Sikkim 318 364 15% 
Arunachal Pradesh 91 88 -3% 
Nagaland 49 84 71% 
Manipur 62 40 -36% 
Mizoram 42 30 -29% 
Tripura 74 87 18% 
Meghalaya 180 172 -4% 
Assam 1,448 1,405 -3% 
West Bengal 5,273 5,551 5% 
Jharkhand 2,814 3,086 10% 
Odisha 4,987 5,079 2% 
Chhattisgarh 3,178 3,276 3% 
Madhya Pradesh 3,631 3,889 7% 
Gujarat 11,102 11,040 -1% 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 394 410 4% 
Maharashtra 28,881 30,553 6% 
Karnataka 12,389 13,409 8% 
Goa 546 551 1% 
Lakshadweep 1 1 37% 
Kerala 2,618 2,856 9% 
Tamil Nadu 10,218 10,676 4% 
Puducherry 243 241 -1% 
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 31 32 3% 
Telangana 4,716 5,111 8% 
Andhra Pradesh 3,651 3,634 0% 
Ladakh 23 28 22% 
Other Territory 207 228 10% 
Center Jurisdiction 249 317 27% 
Grand Total 1,32,800 1,38,906 4.60% 

 
 

1Does not include GST on import of goods 



Table-2: SGST & SGST portion of IGST settled to States/UTs till June, 2025 
(Rs. in crore) 

 Pre-Settlement SGST  Post-Settlement SGST2 
State/UT 2024-25 2025-26 Growth 2024-25 2025-26 Growth 
Jammu and Kashmir 810 792 -2% 2,254 1,979 -12% 
Himachal Pradesh 709 733 3% 1,543 1,528 -1% 
Punjab 2,454 2,663 9% 5,683 6,283 11% 
Chandigarh 189 198 4% 585 552 -6% 
Uttarakhand 1,584 1,789 13% 2,341 2,498 7% 
Haryana 6,059 6,715 11% 9,787 11,029 13% 
Delhi 4,761 5,924 24% 9,207 10,083 10% 
Rajasthan 4,853 5,182 7% 10,577 10,999 4% 
Uttar Pradesh 9,763 10,045 3% 22,158 21,270 -4% 
Bihar 2,333 2,712 16% 7,225 7,595 5% 
Sikkim 121 165 36% 281 329 17% 
Arunachal Pradesh 191 288 51% 544 672 23% 
Nagaland 80 130 61% 278 344 24% 
Manipur 118 140 19% 338 307 -9% 
Mizoram 104 73 -30% 287 255 -11% 
Tripura 151 163 7% 477 445 -7% 
Meghalaya 182 203 12% 500 452 -10% 
Assam 1,763 1,896 8% 4,138 3,926 -5% 
West Bengal 6,541 6,800 4% 11,540 11,408 -1% 
Jharkhand 2,309 2,611 13% 3,565 3,842 8% 
Odisha 4,956 4,900 -1% 7,104 6,221 -12% 
Chhattisgarh 2,322 2,405 4% 3,724 3,404 -9% 
Madhya Pradesh 3,609 3,952 9% 9,034 8,789 -3% 
Gujarat 11,765 12,969 10% 17,871 19,224 8% 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 204 200 -2% 271 234 -14% 
Maharashtra 29,654 32,373 9% 42,812 47,383 11% 
Karnataka 11,657 13,217 13% 20,516 20,464 0% 
Goa 676 682 1% 1,083 1,082 0% 
Lakshadweep 1 3 150% 16 25 57% 
Kerala 3,846 4,087 6% 8,190 7,816 -5% 
Tamil Nadu 11,169 12,486 12% 18,406 18,242 -1% 
Puducherry 138 150 9% 359 311 -13% 
Andaman and Nicobar Island 63 64 1% 172 187 9% 
Telangana 5,267 5,653 7% 10,628 10,686 1% 
Andhra Pradesh 4,012 4,027 0% 8,568 7,979 -7% 
Ladakh 55 62 13% 131 150 15% 
Other Territory 48 91 91% 206 355 73% 
Grand Total 1,34,518 1,46,542 9% 2,42,400 2,48,347 2% 
 

 
2 Post-Settlement GST is cumulative of the GST revenues of the States/UTs and the SGST portion of the 
IGST settled to the States/UTs 



(Rs. In Crores)

No.of GSTINS as on 30th 
Jun 2025

CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL No.of GSTINS as on 
30th Jun 2025

CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL CENTER STATE TOTAL

1 Jammu and Kashmir                                     59,422 212                305                    318                16                 851                                                 93,370 360                487                302                23                  1,173                 573                    792                     620                    39                   2,024                  13.3% 4.9% 8.3%
2 Himachal Pradesh                                     50,117 221                310                    682                17                 1,230                                             81,045 313                423                876                4                    1,616                 535                    733                     1,557                22                   2,846                  5.8% 2.5% 3.9%
3 Punjab                                  1,81,005 820                1,222                1,239             71                 3,353                                         2,41,077 1,042             1,440             1,852             62                  4,396                 1,862                2,663                 3,091                133                7,749                  10.3% 3.4% 6.3%
4 Chandigarh                                     13,769 76                   87                      187                1                   351                                                 18,279 83                   110                366                7                    566                     158                    197                     553                    8                     917                      1.9% 31.8% 18.5%
5 Uttarakhand                                     92,332 515                806                    1,390             12                 2,723                                         1,18,405 734                982                1,430             28                  3,174                 1,249                1,789                 2,820                40                   5,896                  7.6% -2.4% 2.0%
6 Haryana                                  2,48,397 2,269             2,921                11,196           241              16,625                                       3,30,891 3,025             3,794             8,834             1,907            17,561               5,294                6,715                 20,029              2,148             34,186                15.7% 8.9% 12.1%
7 Delhi                                  3,17,293 2,635             2,935                4,567             153              10,290                                       5,04,156 2,616             2,989             8,270             71                  13,946               5,251                5,924                 12,837              224                24,236                38.1% 6.3% 17.8%
8 Rajasthan                                  3,42,149 1,858             2,367                2,610             337              7,172                                         5,81,008 2,244             2,815             3,238             119               8,415                 4,102                5,182                 5,848                455                15,587                10.5% 8.8% 9.6%
9 Uttar Pradesh                                  9,26,615 3,492             4,712                5,040             2,470           15,713                                     10,99,850 4,122             5,333             4,904             1,905            16,266               7,614                10,045               9,944                4,375             31,979                3.9% 2.5% 3.2%

10 Bihar                                  2,97,595 662                1,087                712                451              2,912                                         3,68,695 934                1,625             351                47                  2,957                 1,596                2,712                 1,064                498                5,869                  16.9% 16.2% 16.5%
11 Sikkim                                       4,908 50                   63                      556                0                   669                                                   6,630 82                   101                405                0                    589                     132                    165                     961                    0                     1,258                  18.3% 26.1% 21.8%
12 Arunachal Pradesh                                       8,542 73                   91                      16                   0                   180                                                 12,048 162                197                32                   1                    392                     234                    288                     48                      1                     571                      32.1% 54.5% 46.7%
13 Nagaland                                       4,486 44                   56                      12                   1                   113                                                   6,661 60                   74                   22                   3                    158                     104                    130                     34                      4                     271                      62.8% 43.2% 50.8%
14 Manipur                                       5,908 24                   32                      7                     0                   64                                                     8,916 89                   108                18                   0                    215                     112                    140                     26                      1                     279                      -6.6% 37.6% 24.1%
15 Mizoram                                       3,658 18                   31                      11                   0                   61                                                     5,236 29                   42                   5                     0                    76                       47                      73                       17                      0                     137                      -26.5% -28.9% -27.9%
16 Tripura                                     13,847 51                   66                      15                   0                   133                                                 19,822 71                   97                   28                   0                    196                     123                    163                     43                      0                     329                      2.4% 10.3% 7.0%
17 Meghalaya                                     12,783 62                   72                      207                2                   344                                                 19,030 106                131                150                4                    391                     168                    203                     358                    6                     735                      52.8% 8.2% 25.3%
18 Assam                                  1,02,286 622                823                    584                175              2,202                                         1,26,148 827                1,073             827                194               2,921                 1,448                1,896                 1,410                369                5,123                  12.7% 11.6% 12.1%
19 West Bengal                                  3,27,732 2,184             2,811                3,250             488              8,733                                         4,70,421 3,346             3,990             2,936             1,055            11,327               5,530                6,800                 6,187                1,543             20,060                14.5% 9.8% 11.8%
20 Jharkhand                                     92,134 806                1,013                1,945             143              3,907                                         1,22,234 1,189             1,598             1,575             1,891            6,253                 1,995                2,611                 3,520                2,033             10,160                1.8% 13.6% 8.7%
21 Odisha                                  1,54,105 1,891             2,174                3,178             96                 7,340                                         1,99,656 1,994             2,725             1,776             2,526            9,021                 3,885                4,900                 4,954                2,623             16,361                6.6% -0.1% 2.8%
22 Chattisgarh                                     79,030 1,026             1,152                2,345             54                 4,577                                         1,13,882 1,040             1,254             1,435             1,997            5,725                 2,066                2,405                 3,779                2,051             10,302                1.0% 4.1% 2.7%
23 Madhya Pradesh                                  2,32,449 1,446             1,860                1,831             1,499           6,636                                         3,41,180 1,727             2,092             1,807             662               6,288                 3,173                3,952                 3,638                2,162             12,924                7.8% 12.2% 9.9%
24 Gujarat                                  5,49,927 4,597             5,606                6,058             983              17,243                                       7,41,343 6,325             7,363             6,042             772               20,504               10,923              12,969               12,099              1,755             37,747                13.2% 0.0% 5.7%
26 Dadra and Nagar Haveli                                       6,756 54                   69                      335                0                   458                                                   9,610 111                131                556                0                    799                     165                    200                     891                    1                     1,257                  1.4% 4.5% 3.3%

27 Maharastra                                  7,71,529 12,954           15,103              15,764           5,265           49,086                                     10,92,809 15,366           17,270           20,304           1,703            54,642               28,320              32,373               36,068              6,968             1,03,728            10.6% 11.4% 11.1%
29 Karnataka                                  4,21,523 4,914             6,047                9,805             2,211           22,978                                       6,33,750 5,670             7,170             7,678             2,027            22,544               10,584              13,217               17,484              4,238             45,522                12.9% 13.3% 13.1%
30 Goa                                     18,735 200                256                    332                13                 800                                                 28,497 339                426                375                2                    1,143                 539                    682                     707                    15                   1,943                  4.4% 7.5% 6.2%
31 Lakshadweep                                           235 1                     1                        6                     0                   8                                                          234 1                     2                     1                     -                5                         2                        3                         8                        0                     13                        330.4% 233.7% 288.1%
32 Kerala                                  1,68,516 1,859             2,260                1,351             14                 5,484                                         2,59,021 1,433             1,828             745                13                  4,018                 3,292                4,087                 2,096                27                   9,502                  15.3% 7.9% 12.0%
33 Tamil Nadu                                  4,81,590 4,102             5,081                6,468             2,080           17,731                                       6,92,807 5,582             7,406             5,902             116               19,006               9,684                12,486               12,370              2,196             36,736                13.1% 15.0% 14.1%
34 Puducherry                                       9,951 39                   61                      159                0                   259                                                 15,236 60                   89                   372                2                    523                     99                      150                     531                    2                     782                      14.2% 4.2% 7.3%

35
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands                                       2,773 30                   36                      41                   0                   107                                                   3,380 21                   28                   7                     0                    56                       51                      64                       48                      0                     163                      28.5% 15.3% 23.6%

36 Telangana                                  2,33,245 2,054             2,559                2,502             1,349           8,464                                         3,11,983 2,421             3,094             3,044             382               8,940                 4,475                5,653                 5,546                1,731             17,404                8.5% 9.9% 9.2%
37 Andhra Pradesh                                  1,80,319 1,595             2,026                2,364             648              6,633                                         2,50,164 1,523             2,001             1,908             59                  5,491                 3,119                4,027                 4,272                707                12,124                -6.8% 4.1% -2.2%
38 Ladakh                                       3,559 17                   21                      3                     0                   40                                                     6,447 33                   42                   15                   0                    89                       49                      62                       17                      0                     129                      24.5% 17.4% 19.5%
97 Other Territory                                       2,466 72                   91                      538                0                   701                                                          -   -                 -                 -                 -                -                      72                      91                       538                    0                     701                      9.8% NA 9.8%
99 OIDAR                                           716 -                 -                     940                -               940                                                          -   -                 -                 -                 -                -                      -                     -                      940                    -                 940                      31.6% NA 31.6%

64,22,402                             53,546          66,212              88,564          18,791        2,27,111         89,33,921                       65,079          80,330          88,387          17,585         2,51,383           1,18,625          1,46,542           1,76,951          36,376          4,78,494            11.2% 8.5% 9.7%

TOTAL Growth in 2025-26 (upto Jun-25) 
on 2024-25 (upto Jun-24)

GRAND TOTAL

Table 3 : State Wise/ Approving Authority wise Domestic Collec

Period Apr-25 to Jun-25

State 
Code

State Collection by Central Formations Collection by State Formations
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